

**15-1720**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

KIMBERLY HIVELY,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IVY TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE, South Bend,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Indiana  
Case No. 34-cv-01791-RL-CAN  
The Honorable Judge Rudy Lozano

---

**CORRECTED AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, KIMBERLY HIVELY**

---

Gregory R. Nevins  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
730 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1070  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
Phone: (404) 897-1880  
Facsimile: (404) 897-1884

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Kimberly Hively

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-1720

Short Caption: Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I.    MS. HIVELY’S TITLE VII CLAIM SHOULD HAVE BEEN FOUND VIABLE BECAUSE HER ATTRACTION TO WOMEN WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN A CONCERN HAD SHE BEEN MALE INSTEAD OF FEMALE.	8
A. <i>Hamner</i> Erred by Relying on <i>Ulane</i> .	8
B. <i>Ulane</i> Limited Title VII’s Application Based on its Perception of the Goals of Congress, Rather Than Adhering to Title VII’s Language.	10
C. <i>Ulane</i> (and Therefore <i>Hamner</i> ) Erred by Ignoring the Supreme Court’s Emphatic Rejection in <i>Oncale</i> of Attempts to Limit Title VII’s Scope to the Perceived Goals of the 88 <sup>th</sup> Congress.	12
D. <i>Ulane</i> (and, Again, <i>Hamner</i> ) Also Erred in Disregarding the Supreme Court’s Further Rejection of Reliance on Congressional Inaction as a Tool of Statutory Interpretation.	15
E. <i>Hamner</i> Was Wrong in Assuming that Lesbians and Gay Men Require an Expanded Definition of “Sex” in Order to Invoke Title VII’s Protections.	18
F. This Court Should Follow More Recent Judicial Decisions That Have Returned to the Correct Analysis of <i>Oncale</i> and <i>Shepherd</i> .	19

- II. HIVELEY'S TITLE VII CLAIM ALSO SHOULD HAVE BEEN FOUND VIABLE BECAUSE *PRICE WATERHOUSE* PRECLUDES THE CONSIDERATION OF GENDER AND NONCONFORMITY WITH GENDER NORMS IN EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS. 21
- A. Title VII Is Violated If an Employee Is Mistreated for Failing to Conform to Any Gender Norm, Including the Stereotype that Women Should Date Men. 22
- B. *Hamner* Must Be Overruled and Appellant's Claim Reinstated Because *Hamner* Repeats *Ulane*'s Mistake of Ignoring the Supreme Court's Holding in *Price Waterhouse* and Disregarding That Case's Progeny 26
- III. IMMUNIZING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THOSE WHO FORM SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS ALSO CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE CONSENSUS THAT DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF INTERRACIAL RELATIONSHIPS VIOLATES TITLE VII. 27
- A. Courts and the EEOC Unanimously Condemn Discrimination Because of an Employee's Interracial Relationship as Discrimination "Because of Such Individual's Race" Under Title VII. 28
- B. Discrimination Based on Same-Sex Relationships Should Stand on Equal Legal Footing Under Title VII as Discrimination Based on Interracial Relationships. 32
- IV. *HAMNER'S* OTHER REASONS FOR REJECTING COVERAGE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS AS SEX DISCRIMINATION ALSO ARE INVALID, AS TITLE VII DOES NOT REQUIRE GENERAL MISTREATMENT OF EITHER GENDER, NOR ALLOW EQUAL "BOTTOM LINE" MISTREATMENT OF BOTH GENDERS. 34

A. Title VII Focuses on the Individual and Does Not Require, for Example, a Woman Claiming Sex Discrimination to Show That Other Women Were Mistreated.	34
B. Title VII Does Not Allow “Bottom Line” Mistreatment of Both Genders.	36
V. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS STATING THAT TITLE VII EXCLUDES SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION FROM ITS COVERAGE.	38
VI. JUDICIAL ENGRAFTING OF A SEXUAL ORIENTATION EXCEPTION TO TITLE VII’S SEX DISCRIMINATION PROVISION IS INAPPROPRIATE.	42
A. The Supreme Court Consistently Has Followed <i>Oncale</i> ’s Command That Courts Entertain All Claims That “Meet The Statutory Requirements” Of Title VII.	43
B. Engrafting a Judicial Exception Onto Title VII Coverage Is Especially Inappropriate Given That Congress Chose Not to Do So a Year After Enacting Such an Exception as Part of the Americans with Disabilities Act.	46
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Cases

<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	33
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) .....	44
<i>Bellaver v. Quanex Corp./Nichols-Homeshield</i> , 200 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2000)	23, 25
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17, 41
<i>Birkholz v. City of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22445 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012) .....	49
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Castello v. Postmaster General</i> , Request No. 0520110649, 2011 EEOPUB LEXIS 3966, December 20, 2011.....	23
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	24, 40, 49
<i>Chacon v. Ochs</i> , 780 F. Supp. 680 (C.D. Cal. 1991).....	29
<i>Chandler v. Fast Lane</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Ark. 1994).....	30
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)....	35
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	36
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Dawson v. Bumble &amp; Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	49

*DeCintio v. Westchester County Med. Ctr.*, 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986) .....18

*Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores*, 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998) .....29

*DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....31

*Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa*, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)..... 44, 47

*Dillon v. Frank, supra*, No. 90-2290, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 766 (Jan. 15, 1992)  
..... 18, 42

*Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill.*, 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 22, 23

*Drake v. 3M*, 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 30, 31

*EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C.*, 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) .....26

*Ernesto v. Rubin*, Civil Action No. 97-4683, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21501 (D.N.J.  
Aug. 31, 1999) .....39

*Espinosa v. Burger King Corp.*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135162 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21,  
2012) .....41

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*, 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....32

*Floyd v. Amite County Sch. Dist.*, 581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....28

*Foray v. Bell Atlantic*, 56 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....20

*Furman v. Georgia*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....19

*Girouard v. United States*, 328 U.S. 61 (1946) .....15

*Glenn v. Brumby*, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....10

*Goluszek v. Smith*, 697 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Ill. 1988) ..... 12, 13

*Gresham v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 586 F. Supp. 1442 (N.D. Ga. 1984) ..... 27, 29, 30

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*, 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....23

*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....46

*Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132878, 124 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1419 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) .....20

*Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Products, Inc.*, 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003) .....49

*Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.*, 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)..... passim

*Hayden v. Greensburg Cmty. School Corp.*, 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014) .....26

*Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club*, 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) ..... 20, 24, 33, 50

*Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe*, 21 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Me. 1998).....39

*Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.*, 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) .....40

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25813 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 4, 2015).....3

*Holcomb v. Iona College*, 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 28, 30

*Holiday v. Belle’s Restaurant*, 409 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Pa. 1976) .....29

*Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.*, 871 F. Supp. 822 (D. Md. 1994) .....40

*Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse*, 825 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....16

*Johnson v. Hondo, Inc.*, 125 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 1997) .....23



*Kay v. Independence Blue Cross*, 142 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2005).....49

*Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.*, 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012) ..... 20, 25

*Lewis v. City of Chicago*, 560 U.S. 205 (2010) ..... 43, 44

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....37

*McGautha v. California*, 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....19

*McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.*, 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

*McLaughlin v. Florida*, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....37

*Medina v. Income Support Div.*, 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 39

*Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....35

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....33

*Mims v. Carrier Corp.*, 88 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....18

*Moffett v. Gene B. Glick Co.*, 621 F. Supp. 244 (N.D. Ind. 1985) .....29

*Nachtsheim v. Beech Aircraft Corp.*, 847 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1988).....3

*Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.*, 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....31

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.*, 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... passim

*Orton-Bell v. Indiana*, 759 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2014).....9

*Palmore v. Sidoti*, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....37

*Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.*, 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....29

*Partners Healthcare Sys. v. Sullivan*, 497 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass 2007) .....49

*Patrick v. Miller*, 953 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1992).....30

*Pension Ben Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.*, 496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 15, 16

*Phillips v. Martin Marietta, Inc.*, 400 U.S. 542 (1971) .....34

*Pickup v. Brown*, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....48

*Polly v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.*, 825 F. Supp. 135 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....41

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... passim

*Rabé v. United Air Lines*, 636 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011).....21

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing*, 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....45

*Reiter v. Center Consol. School Dist.*, 618 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Colo. 1985) .....29

*Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.*, 243 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2001) .....17

*Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.*, 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Schiffels v. Kemper Fin. Servs.*, 978 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1992).....19

*Shepherd v. Slater Steels Corp.*, 168 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 9, 13, 21, 36

*Simonton v. Runyon*, 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 17, 39, 41

*Sperling v. United States*, 515 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1975).....29

*Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.*, 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994) .....29

*Staub v. Proctor Hosp.*, 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....44

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 44, 45

*TerVeer v. Billington*, 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)..... passim

*Thompson v. North American Stainless, L.P.*, 562 U.S. 170 (2011) ..... 44, 47

*Ulane v. Eastern Airlines*, 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)..... passim

*Ulane v. Eastern Airlines*, No. 81 C 4411, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13049; 28 Fair Empl. Prac.Cas. (BNA) 1438 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 1982).....46

*United States v. Hill*, 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995).....19

*United States v. Price*, 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....15

*United Steelworkers v. Weber*, 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....47

*Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Center v. Nassar*, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....46

*Venezia v. Gottlieb Mem’l Hosp., Inc.*, 421 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2005).....36

*Venters v. City of Delphi*, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....32

*Verettov. Postmaster General*, Request No. 0120110873, 2011 EEOPUB LEXIS 1973, July 1, 2011.....23

*Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.*, 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....49

*Walsdorf v. Board of Commn’rs*, 857 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1988).....16

*Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists*, 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)..... 29, 30

*Williams v. District of Columbia*, 916 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....12

*Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*, 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....39

*Wrightson v. Pizza Hut*, 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 38, 39, 40

*Zuber v. Allen*, 396 U.S. 168 (1969) ..... 15, 17

**Statutes**

§ 2000e(m) .....57

§ 2000e-2(a) .....41

28 U.S. Code § 46 .....14

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 2106-07.....11

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343 .....11

42 § U.S.C. 2000e-2(m) .....26

42 U. S. C. § 2000e-2 (a)(1).....45

42 U.S.C. § 12117 .....57

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... 40, 49

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....19

42 U.S.C. §§ 12211(a) .....58

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....11

**Miscellaneous**

35 Harv. J. L. & Gender at 246.....39

35 Harv. J.L. & Gender 209, 237-38 nn. 210-219.....50

*Berry v. Bailey*, Case No. CV411-022, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22260 (S.D. Ga.  
 Mar. 2, 2011) .....50

Decision No. 71-1902, 1973 EEOC Dec. (CCH) para. 6281 (April 29, 1971).....38

Decision No. 71-909, 3 F.E.P 269 (1970) .....38

Decision No. 76-23, 1983 EEOC Dec. (CCH) para. 6615 (Aug. 25, 1975).....38

Decision No. 79-03, 1983 EEOC Dec. (CCH) para. 6734 (Oct. 6, 1978).....38

*Fowler v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.*, No. CV-06-2285-PHX-SMM, 2008 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 29726 (D. Ariz. Apr. 10, 2008).....50

Francisco Valdes, *Queers, Sissies, Dykes, and Tomboys: Deconstructing the*

*Conflation of “Sex,” “Gender,” and “Sexual Orientation” in Euro-American*

*Law and Society*, 83 Calif. L. Rev. 3, 160-161 (Jan 1995) .....41

H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102d Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., Pt. 1 at 48 (1991).....58

Madeline Baars, “Marriage in Black and White: Women's Support for Law Against

Interracial Marriage, 1972-2000,” *intersections* 10, no. 1 (2009): 219-23 .....47
